

No. 11-0274

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OREGON,
PETITIONER,

v.

THOMAS CAPTAIN,
RESPONDENT.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 14
Counsel for the Petitioner

January 14, 2013

LEWIS AND CLARK LAW SCHOOL
NATIONAL N.A.L.S.A. MOOT COURT COMPETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. Any Rights the Cush-Hook Nation May Have Ever Had to the Lands in Question Have Been Extinguished 8

A. Congress Intended to Grant and Did Grant to the Meeks, as Claimants to the Oregon Land Donation Act, Full Beneficial Ownership of the Lands in Question..... 9

B. The Intention of Congress Determines Whether the Cush-Hook Nation Retains Aboriginal Title to the Lands in Question..... 11

II. Oregon Properly Exercised Criminal Jurisdiction to Control the Use of, and to Protect, Archaeological, Cultural, and Historical Objects in the Land in Question 13

A. Jurisdiction Over Federally Unrecognized Tribes Belongs to the State..... 13

B. Oregon's Jurisdiction is Not Preempted by Federal Law 14

CONCLUSION 15

A. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , 3-83, 2000 WL 1013532 (Fed. Cl. June 19, 2000).....	9
<i>Cramer v. U.S.</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923)	9
<i>Delay v. Chapman</i> , 3 Or. 459 (1869)	10
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	14
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823)	8
<i>Karuk Tribe v. Ammon</i> , 209 F.3d 1366, 1371 (Fed.Cir. 2000).	13
<i>Oneida County, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	8
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).	8, 9
<i>Robinson v. Salazar</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (E.D. Cal. 2012).	12
<i>S.E.C. v. International Swiss Investments Corp.</i> , 895 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir.1990)	12
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. U.S.</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955).	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chunie v. Ringrose</i> , 788 F.2d 638, 642 (9th Cir. 1986).	8
<i>U.S. v. Gemmill</i> , 535 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1976).	10
<i>U.S. v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso</i> , 513 F.2d 1383 (Ct. Cl. 1975).	10, 12

U.S. v. Santa Fe Pacific R.R.,
314 U.S. 339 (1941). 8, 9, 10

Wichita Indian Tribe v. U.S.,
696 F.2d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1983). 9

Statutes

Or. Rev. Stat. 358.905-258.961 6, 13

Or. Rev. Stat. 390.235-390.240 6, 13

9 Stat. 496-500 7, 9

18 U.S.C.A. § 1162(a) 15

Books and Treatises

Felix S. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Land* 8

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 11

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 12
